5

6.

7.

10

11.

13.

14.

16.

17. Senate Instruments Second Reading Returned from the Legislative Bureau
RET-FAV WO/AMD
RET-FAV WO/AMD

LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
ORDER OF THE DAY
TUESDAY. MAY 20. 2025

MORNING HOUR

. Roll Call

. Prayer

. Pledge of Allegiance
. Reading of Journal

. Petitions, Memorials, and Communications

Introduction of Resolutions

Introduction of Bills

. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

HCR 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Lying Over

SCR 13, 27

Senate Bills on Second Reading to be Referred to Committee

SB 16, 41, 95, 126, 164, 166, 175

House and House Concurrent Resolutions Reported by Committee

HCR 42  THPW-FAV HCR 45  THPW-W/ AMD

House Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee
HB 47  MPC-FAV HB 346  APP-W/ AMD
HB 136 MPC-W/ AMD HB 357 APP-W/ AMD
HB 179 MPC-W/ AMD HB 378 APP-FAV
HB 184 W&M-FAV HB 386 COM-SUB
HB 186 W&M-FAV HB 467  APP-W/ AMD
HB 240 MPC-FAV HB 479  APP-W/ AMD
HB 242  MPC-W/ AMD HB 502 APP-W/ AMD
HB 267 MPC-W/ AMD HB 533 APP-W/ AMD
HB 282 MPC-W/ AMD HB 610 MPC-W/ AMD
HB 296 MPC-FAV HB 622 APP-FAV
HB 298 MPC-W/ AMD HB 624  APP-W/ AMD
HB 307 APP-W/ AMD HB 675 APP-FAV

SB
SB

1
6

SB
SB

18. Senate Bills on Second Reading Reported by Committee

1.

2.

32
133

AGRI-W/ AMD WO/AMD
L&IR-FAV WO/AMD

SB 122 COM-W/ AMD, TO H&G

REGULAR ORDER OF THE DAY
House and Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

HR 2

HCR 1, 13, 15, 16
HCR 9

HR 3, 4, 15

HCR 8, 27

HR 143, 163

HCR 33

Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration
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Not yet scheduled for floor debate
SCR 14

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2025

HB 5, 6, 138, 160, 164, 165, 172, 286, 356, 359,
442, 497, 531, 585, 605, 632, 657, 661, 689
HB 64, 116, 120, 303, 310, 409, 481, 486, 690, 691,

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet scheduled for floor debate

SB 73

SB 5, 75

SB 9, 53

SB 35, 49, 67, 93, 116

SB 156, 168

SB 21, 22, 38, 40, 51, 80, 89, 111, 117, 136,

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL
5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2025

HB 297
HB 75, 548
HB 639
HB 594

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/21/2025
HB 514, 562, 601

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR
Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration
HR 30
HCR 4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage
HB 183, 247, 325, 512, 576, 606, 617, 620, 637, 638,
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400,

693,

154,

660,

405,

694

160

686



DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - [33items]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

HB5

HB6

HB138

HB160

HB164

HB165

HB172

HB286

HB356

HB359

HB400

HB405

HB442

JACKSON

JACKSON

DEWITT

DICKERSON

BILLINGS

EDMONSTON

EDMONSTON

CHANCE HENRY

BRAUD

DUSTIN MILLER

CHENEVERT

WILLARD

CHANCE HENRY

CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Providesrelative to
penalties for certain sex offenses

CRIME/THEFT Creates the crime of
misappropriation of funds in connection with the
payment of utility services

PHY SICIAN ASSISTANTS Provides with
respect to the Louisiana State Board of Medical
Examiners

ETHICS Provides relative to ethics complaints

WILDLIFE & FISHERIES Providesrelative to
mallard hunting licenses for hunting preserves

WATERWAY S Removes the designated deadline
the board of the Amite River Basin Drainage and
Water Conservation District has to promulgate
regulations for watershed management within the
district

WATERWAY S Extends the period for which the
Comite River is exempt from certain provisions of
the Louisiana Scenic Rivers Act

ENVIRONMENT/ENFORCEMENT Provides
for the maximum civil penalty for citations issued
through the expedited enforcement program

INSURANCE/PROPERTY Creates the Stated
Vaue Homeowner's Policy Act

MENTAL HEALTH Providesrelativeto victims
of human trafficking

HEALTH/CHILDREN Providesrelativeto a
minor's consent for medical procedures and
treatments

ELECTIONS Requires the secretary of state to
prepare and publish certain information
concerning changes in election law

SPEECH/PATH/AUDIO Providesrelative to the
practice of audiology and speech-language
pathology



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

HB497

HB531

HB585

HB605

HB632

HB657

HB661

HB689

HB64

HB116

HB120

HB303

HB310

HB409

HB481

LACOMBE

TRAVISJOHNSON

MCCORMICK

RISER

RISER

RISER

DUSTIN MILLER

DESHOTEL

MIKE JOHNSON

EGAN

WILEY

BAYHAM

ZERINGUE

LAFLEUR

PHELPS

FISHING Provides for the Louisiana Catch and
Cook Program

NURSES Provides for forensic medical
examinations of sexual assault survivors

ENERGY Requires advance notice to surface and
mineral owners prior to permitting or performing
carbon dioxide sequestration activities

NATURAL RESOURCESDEPT Authorizesa
fee for expedited processing performed by the
Department of Energy and Natural Resources

ENERGY Protects mineral servitude ownershipin
relation to carbon dioxide sequestration

MEDICAL MARIJUANA Providesrelative to
fees collected by the Louisiana Department of
Health related to the sale of therapeutic marijuana

HEALTH/LDH Providesrelativeto fees
collected by the Louisiana Department of Health

UTILITIES Provides for the regulation of certain
broadband services

ATTORNEY GENERAL Providesrelativeto
legal representation of sovereign interests of the
State

MILITARY AFFAIRS Providesrelativeto the
Louisiana Military Family Assistance Fund

MILITARY AFFAIRS/NATL GD Provides
relative to death benefits for members of the La.
State Guard

ATTORNEY GENERAL Createsthe Fugitive
Apprehension Unit within the office of the
attorney general

COURTS Providesrelative to filings in civil and
criminal courts

COURTS/COMMISSIONERS Provides relative
to court commissioners of the 19th JIDC

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PERMT Provides
relative to limitations on the issuance of certain
alcoholic beverage permits



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

HB486

HB690

HB691

HB693

HB694

FISHER

CHARLES OWEN

CARRIER

WRIGHT

JACOB LANDRY

HEAL TH Requires public schoolsto offer a
mental health assessment to certain students

PUBLIC HEALTH Directs the Surgeon Generd
to draft and promulgate rules for the
administration of medical activities under
Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for al
members of the healthcare community in
Louisiana

ENERGY Establishes public safety and
accountability procedures for carbon dioxide
sequestration

CAMPAIGN FINANCE Providesfor revisions
to the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act

MINERAL S Provides relative to remediation of
oilfield and exploration and production sites

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [5items]

1

2.

3.

4.

5.

HB297

HB75

HB548

HB639

HB594

THOMPSON

MCCORMICK

LACOMBE

RISER

CHANCE HENRY

CONTRACTS Providesfor a"contract limit" for
public works projects by the Department of
Culture, Recreation and Tourism

ENERGY/CONSERVATION Provides relative
to compensation for pore space owners

ENERGY Provides for the dedication of revenue
from carbon dioxide sequestration on state lands
and water bottoms

GAMING/REVENUE Provides relative to
taxation of online sports wagering and video poker
and dedicates certain gaming revenues

TAX/INSURANCE PREMIUM Establishesa

flat rate of insurance premium tax and provides

relative to certain insurance premium tax credits
and exemptions



DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025

HOUSE BILLSON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3items]

1. HB514

2. HB562

3. HB601

WILLARD

FONTENOT

GEYMANN

INSURANCE/HEAL TH Modifies the Louisiana
Doula Registry Board within the Louisiana
Department of Health and provides for respective
regulatory authority

FIRE PROTECT/FIRE DEPTS Provides
relative to costs for certain emergency services
provided by fire departments, fire protection
districts, and certain nonprofit corporations

ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide
sequestration



DATE: May 19,
INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN TIME: 8:20 PM

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE PAGE: 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTED
CHAMBER DATE CONFEREES DATE ACTION




TODAYS DATE: May 19,
TIME: 8:20 PM
LEG. DAY: 19
PAGE: 1

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY
COMMITTEE

THPW-FAV
THPW-W/ AMD

Walters
Bourriagque

HCR42
HCR45

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB47 Dewitt MPC-FAV
HB136  Glorioso MPC-W/ AMD
HB179  Marcelle MPC-W/ AMD
HB184 Owen, Charles W&M-FAV
HB186  Dewitt WE&M-FAV
HB240 LaFleur MPC-FAV
HB242  Chenevert MPC-W/ AMD
HB267 LaCombe MPC-W/ AMD
HB282  McMakin MPC-W/ AMD
HB296  Freiberg MPC-FAV
HB298  Knox MPC-W/ AMD
HB307 Henry, Chance APP-W/ AMD
HB346  Deshotel APP-W/ AMD
HB357 Freeman APP-W/ AMD
HB378  Wilder APP-FAV
HB386  Crews COM-SUB
HB467  Hilferty APP-W/ AMD
HB479  Landry, Mandie APP-W/ AMD
HB502  Butler APP-W/ AMD
HB533  Carver APP-W/ AMD



TODAYS DATE: May 19,

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE e s o
TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025 LEG. DAY: 19
PAGE: 2
HB610 Hilferty MPC-W/ AMD
HB622 Hilferty APP-FAV
HB624 Berault APP-W/ AMD
HB675 Glorioso APP-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE
LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB1 Price RET-FAV WO/AMD
SB6 Abraham RET-FAV WO/AMD
SB32 Allain AGRI-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB133  Pressly L&IR-FAV WO/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE
SB122  Abraham COM-W/ AMD, TO H&G



