LOUISIANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES ORDER OF THE DAY TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025

MORNING HOUR

1. Roll Call

HCR

HR

HCR

8,

143,

33

27

163

1. Roll Call									
2. Prayer									
3. Pledge of A	llegian	се							
4. Reading of	Journa	I							
5. Petitions, N	lemoria	lls, and Com	munica	ations					
6. Introduction	n of Re	solutions							
7. Introduction	n of Bill	S							
10. House and HCR		Concurren 51, 52,	t Resol ı 53,	utions Ly 54,	ring Ove 55,	ər 56			
11. Senate Co SCR		nt Resolutio 3, 27	ns Lyin	g Over					
13. Senate Bil SB		econd Readi 6, 41,	ing to b 95,	e Referre 126,	ed to Co 164,		75		
						,			
14. House and HCR	l House 42	e Concurrent THPW-FA		utions Re	eported	-	n ittee CR	45	THPW-W/ AMD
16. House Bill	s on Se	cond Readi	na Rep	orted bv	Commit	tee			
HB	47	MPC-FAV	<u>9</u> p	,	••••		НВ	346	APP-W/ AMD
HB	136	MPC-W/ A	MD				HB	357	APP-W/ AMD
HB	179	MPC-W/ A					НВ	378	APP-FAV
HB	184	W&M-FAV					НВ	386	COM-SUB
HB	186	W&M-FAV					ΗВ	467	APP-W/ AMD
HB	240	MPC-FAV					ΗВ	479	APP-W/ AMD
HB	242	MPC-W/ A	MD				ΗВ	502	APP-W/ AMD
HB	267	MPC-W/ A	MD				ΗВ	533	APP-W/ AMD
HB	282	MPC-W/ A	MD				ΗВ	610	MPC-W/ AMD
HB	296	MPC-FAV				I	HB	622	APP-FAV
HB	298	MPC-W/ A	MD			ļ	HB	624	APP-W/ AMD
HB	307	APP-W/ Al	MD			I	HB	675	APP-FAV
17. Senate Ins	trumen	ts Second F	Reading	Returne	d from t	the Legis	lative	Burea	u
SB	1	RET-FAV	WO/AN	1D			SB	32	AGRI-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB	6	RET-FAV	WO/AN	1D			SB	133	L&IR-FAV WO/AMD
18. Senate Bil SB	ls on S 122	econd Read COM-W/ A		-	Commi	ttee			
			RE	EGULAF		ER OF 1	ΉE	DAY	
1. House and	Concur	rent Resolu	tions TI	hird Read	ding for	Final Cor	nside	ration	
Not vet sch	neduled	for floor de	bate						
HR		2							
HCR		1, 13,	15,	16					
HCR		9	,						
HR		3, 4,	15						
HCR		8 27							

2. Senate Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading Final Consideration

Not yet scheduled for floor debate SCR 14

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for	r floor de	ebate or	n 5/20/20)25								
HB	5,	6,	138,	160,	164,	165,	172,	286,	356,	359,	400,	405,
	442,	497,	531,	585,	605,	632,	657,	661,	689			
HB	64,	116,	120,	303,	310,	409,	481,	486,	690,	691,	693,	694

6. Senate Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Not yet sche	duled for	floor de	bate									
SB	73											
SB	5,	75										
SB	9,	53										
SB	35,	49,	67,	93,	116							
SB	156,	168										
SB	21,	22,	38,	40,	51,	80,	89,	111,	117,	136,	154,	160

NOTICE GIVEN SUBJECT TO CALL

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/20/2025

HB	297	
HB	75,	548
HB	639	
HB	594	

Scheduled for floor debate on 5/21/2025

HΒ 514, 562, 601

RETURNED TO THE CALENDAR

Regular Order

1. House and House Concurrent Resolutions Third Reading for Final Consideration

HR	30
HCR	4

5. House Bills on Third Reading and Final Passage

		-		-							
HB 18	83, 247,	325,	512,	576,	606,	617,	620,	637,	638,	660,	686

DEBATE CALENDAR - TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - [33 items]

1.	HB5	JACKSON	CRIME/SEX OFFENSES Provides relative to penalties for certain sex offenses
2.	HB6	JACKSON	CRIME/THEFT Creates the crime of misappropriation of funds in connection with the payment of utility services
3.	HB138	DEWITT	PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS Provides with respect to the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners
4.	HB160	DICKERSON	ETHICS Provides relative to ethics complaints
5.	HB164	BILLINGS	WILDLIFE & FISHERIES Provides relative to mallard hunting licenses for hunting preserves
6.	HB165	EDMONSTON	WATERWAYS Removes the designated deadline the board of the Amite River Basin Drainage and Water Conservation District has to promulgate regulations for watershed management within the district
7.	HB172	EDMONSTON	WATERWAYS Extends the period for which the Comite River is exempt from certain provisions of the Louisiana Scenic Rivers Act
8.	HB286	CHANCE HENRY	ENVIRONMENT/ENFORCEMENT Provides for the maximum civil penalty for citations issued through the expedited enforcement program
9.	HB356	BRAUD	INSURANCE/PROPERTY Creates the Stated Value Homeowner's Policy Act
10.	HB359	DUSTIN MILLER	MENTAL HEALTH Provides relative to victims of human trafficking
11.	HB400	CHENEVERT	HEALTH/CHILDREN Provides relative to a minor's consent for medical procedures and treatments
12.	HB405	WILLARD	ELECTIONS Requires the secretary of state to prepare and publish certain information concerning changes in election law
13.	HB442	CHANCE HENRY	SPEECH/PATH/AUDIO Provides relative to the practice of audiology and speech-language pathology

14. HB497	LACOMBE	FISHING Provides for the Louisiana Catch and Cook Program
15. HB531	TRAVIS JOHNSON	NURSES Provides for forensic medical examinations of sexual assault survivors
16. HB585	MCCORMICK	ENERGY Requires advance notice to surface and mineral owners prior to permitting or performing carbon dioxide sequestration activities
17. HB605	RISER	NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT Authorizes a fee for expedited processing performed by the Department of Energy and Natural Resources
18. HB632	RISER	ENERGY Protects mineral servitude ownership in relation to carbon dioxide sequestration
19. HB657	RISER	MEDICAL MARIJUANA Provides relative to fees collected by the Louisiana Department of Health related to the sale of therapeutic marijuana
20. HB661	DUSTIN MILLER	HEALTH/LDH Provides relative to fees collected by the Louisiana Department of Health
21. HB689	DESHOTEL	UTILITIES Provides for the regulation of certain broadband services
22. HB64	MIKE JOHNSON	ATTORNEY GENERAL Provides relative to legal representation of sovereign interests of the state
23. HB116	EGAN	MILITARY AFFAIRS Provides relative to the Louisiana Military Family Assistance Fund
24. HB120	WILEY	MILITARY AFFAIRS/NATL GD Provides relative to death benefits for members of the La. State Guard
25. HB303	BAYHAM	ATTORNEY GENERAL Creates the Fugitive Apprehension Unit within the office of the attorney general
26. HB310	ZERINGUE	COURTS Provides relative to filings in civil and criminal courts
27. HB409	LAFLEUR	COURTS/COMMISSIONERS Provides relative to court commissioners of the 19th JDC
28. HB481	PHELPS	ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE PERMT Provides relative to limitations on the issuance of certain alcoholic beverage permits

29. HB486	FISHER	HEALTH Requires public schools to offer a mental health assessment to certain students
30. HB690	CHARLES OWEN	PUBLIC HEALTH Directs the Surgeon General to draft and promulgate rules for the administration of medical activities under Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for all members of the healthcare community in Louisiana
31. HB691	CARRIER	ENERGY Establishes public safety and accountability procedures for carbon dioxide sequestration
32. HB693	WRIGHT	CAMPAIGN FINANCE Provides for revisions to the Campaign Finance Disclosure Act
33. HB694	JACOB LANDRY	MINERALS Provides relative to remediation of oilfield and exploration and production sites

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [5 items]

1. HB297	THOMPSON	CONTRACTS Provides for a "contract limit" for public works projects by the Department of Culture, Recreation and Tourism
2. HB75	MCCORMICK	ENERGY/CONSERVATION Provides relative to compensation for pore space owners
3. HB548	LACOMBE	ENERGY Provides for the dedication of revenue from carbon dioxide sequestration on state lands and water bottoms
4. HB639	RISER	GAMING/REVENUE Provides relative to taxation of online sports wagering and video poker and dedicates certain gaming revenues
5. HB594	CHANCE HENRY	TAX/INSURANCE PREMIUM Establishes a flat rate of insurance premium tax and provides relative to certain insurance premium tax credits and exemptions

DEBATE CALENDAR - WEDNESDAY, MAY 21, 2025

HOUSE BILLS ON FINAL PASSAGE - NOTICE GIVEN - [3 items]

1. HB514	WILLARD	INSURANCE/HEALTH Modifies the Louisiana Doula Registry Board within the Louisiana Department of Health and provides for respective regulatory authority
2. HB562	FONTENOT	FIRE PROTECT/FIRE DEPTS Provides relative to costs for certain emergency services provided by fire departments, fire protection districts, and certain nonprofit corporations
3. HB601	GEYMANN	ENERGY Provides relative to carbon dioxide sequestration

INSTRUMENTS PENDING IN CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

DATE: TIME: PAGE: May 19, 8:20 PM 1

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE APPOINTEDCHAMBERDATECONFEREES

DATE AC

ACTION

MORNING HOUR 14

HOUSE AND HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HCR42	Walters	THPW-FAV
HCR45	Bourriaque	THPW-W/ AMD

MORNING HOUR 16

HOUSE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

HB47	Dewitt	MPC-FAV
HB136	Glorioso	MPC-W/ AMD
HB179	Marcelle	MPC-W/ AMD
HB184	Owen, Charles	W&M-FAV
HB186	Dewitt	W&M-FAV
HB240	LaFleur	MPC-FAV
HB242	Chenevert	MPC-W/ AMD
HB267	LaCombe	MPC-W/ AMD
HB282	McMakin	MPC-W/ AMD
HB296	Freiberg	MPC-FAV
HB298	Knox	MPC-W/ AMD
HB307	Henry, Chance	APP-W/ AMD
HB346	Deshotel	APP-W/ AMD
HB357	Freeman	APP-W/ AMD
HB378	Wilder	APP-FAV
HB386	Crews	COM-SUB
HB467	Hilferty	APP-W/ AMD
HB479	Landry, Mandie	APP-W/ AMD
HB502	Butler	APP-W/ AMD
HB533	Carver	APP-W/ AMD

REPORTED BY COMMITTEE	TODAYS DATE:	May 19,
	TIME:	8:20 PM
TUESDAY, MAY 20, 2025	LEG. DAY:	19
	PAGE:	2

HB610	Hilferty	MPC-W/ AMD
HB622	Hilferty	APP-FAV
HB624	Berault	APP-W/ AMD
HB675	Glorioso	APP-FAV

MORNING HOUR 17

SENATE INSTRUMENTS SECOND READING RETURNED FROM THE LEGISLATIVE BUREAU

SB1	Price	RET-FAV WO/AMD
SB6	Abraham	RET-FAV WO/AMD
SB32	Allain	AGRI-W/ AMD WO/AMD
SB133	Pressly	L&IR-FAV WO/AMD

MORNING HOUR 18

SENATE BILLS ON SECOND READING REPORTED BY COMMITTEE

SB122 Abraham COM-W/ AMD, TO H&G